
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4774

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23rd MARCH, 2018

MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE

4774. DR. ANSHUL VERMA:
SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:
SHRI CHANDU LAL SAHU:
SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of complaints regarding medical negligence received during the last three
years and the details of action taken thereon;

(b) whether the Government is planning to set up a special empowered medical tribunal for
quick redressal of disputes and complaints related to policy, service quality, service ethics,
negligence and inappropriate behaviour as well as issues related to confidentiality and
privacy for protection of rights of patients;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the total number of hospitals and doctors found guilty of professional misconduct during
the last three years so far and the steps taken by the Government against those hospitals and
doctors, State/ UT-wise; and

(e) the other measures being taken by the Government to deal with complaints of medical
negligence?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): The details of the complaints received by the Medical Council of India (MCI) is as
under:

2015 2016 2017

Total complaint received 154 164 117

Complaints refer to the State Medical Councils 83 98 65

Complaints disposed off 51 24 15

Complaints tabled before the Ethics Committee 20 42 37

(b): No.

(c): Does not arise.



(d) & (e): MCI with the prior approval of the Central Government has notified Indian
Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette And Ethics) Regulations, 2002 to prescribe
standards of professional conduct and etiquette and code of ethics for medical practitioners.
The MCI or the appropriate State Medical Councils have been empowered to take
disciplinary action against a doctor for violation of the provisions of the aforesaid
Regulations. As and when complaints are received against the violation of code of ethics for
doctors, such complaints are referred by MCI to the concerned State Medical Councils where
the doctors/medical practitioners are registered. The MCI is an Appellate Authority.

The details of action taken by the MCI in the last three years against the doctors found
guilty of professional misconduct are at Annexure. Since, health is a State subject, the
complaints against hospitals are to be dealt by the respective State.

Further, the Central Government has enacted the Clinical Establishments
(Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010 and notified Clinical Establishments (Central
Government) Rules, 2012. These provide for registration and regulation of Clinical
Establishments including those in the private sector. The Act is currently applicable in ten
States and all UTs except Delhi. The enforcement of the said Act also falls within the ambit
of the States / UTs.



Annexure

Details of action taken by MCI against the doctors found guilty of professional misconduct

2015

S. No. Ethics
Committee

Meeting dated

Doctor’s Name Period of punishment awarded

01 15-16.01.2015 Dr. Sukhchain Singh Bhullar and
Dr. B. K. Sanjay

any teaching post/administrative post,
in any medical college for a period of 5
(five Years)

02 04-05.11.2015 Dr. Basudeb Tewari Warning
03 28.01.2015 Dr.(Mrs.) Meenakshi Chaki Warning
04 28.01.2015 Dr. Manoj Dhingra Remove for 1 (One) Year

05 05-06.02.2015 Dr. Goli Venkateshwar Rao Remove for 3 (Three) Months

06 19-20.02.2015 Dr. A. Goenkaand Dr. Abhay Tyagi Warning
07 19-20.02.2015 Dr. M. L. Sharma Remove for 1 (One) Year
08 19-20.02.2015 Dr. Gaurav Bansal and Dr. V.K.

Kohli
Dr. Alka Goel and Dr. Renu Agarwal
Dr. Anu Nayar

Remove for 1 (One) Year
Remove for 3 (Three) Months

Warning

09 17-18.03.2015 Dr. Jatinder Sharma Warning
10 17-18.03.2015 Dr. Praveen Rathi Warning
11 06-07.04.2015 Dr. S.B. Dabral

Dr. Rajender Singh

permanently debar from taking any
post of Principal/Dean/Administrative/

any teaching post of similar nature

Remove for 5 (Five) Years
12 06-07.04.2015 Dr. Prafull Kumar Arya from undertaking any post of medical

teacher, administrative capacity  or any
post of similar nature Remove for 5

(Five) Years
13 06-07.4.2015 Dr. H. Basavanagowdappa Remove for 3 (Three) Years
14. 29th & 30th

April, 2015
Dr. Parveen Doddamani Remove for 3 (Three) Years

14 26-27.05.2015 Dr. Narain Harsinghani Remove for 3 (Three) Months
15 16-17.06.2015 Dr. T. Gunasagaran,

Dr. Bavanisankar T.,
Dr. Dipti Shah,
Dr. M. P. Sasi,

Dr. A. H. Nagarajappa and
Dr. Vidya Modgaonkar

permanently debarred from the panel of
Assessors

16 16-17.06.2015 Dr. K. Ravi, Dr. Shilpa Rao, Dr. Kirti
Dubey, Dr. Yamini Nilesh Trivedi

and Dr. Srikumari Damodaran

permanently debarred from the panel of
the MCI Assessment

17 16-17.06.2015 Dr. Atul Chhabra Remove for 6 (Six) Months
18 16-17.06.2015 Dr.Basudev Tewari Warning
19 16-17.06.2015 1. Dr. SubodhBanzal, Professor Remove for 3 (Three) Years from



of Medicine

2. Dr. MahendraTilkar, Assistant
Professor of Medicine

3. Dr. Kailash Bhatia, Professor
of Dermatology

4. Dr. ManojKela, Associate
Professor of Surgery

5. Dr. Rajiv Jain, Associate
Professor of Surgery.

6. Dr. SaketJati, Associate
Professor of Orthopaedic

teaching post

20 25-26.06.2015 Dr. Neetu Rastogi Remove for 1 (One) Year
21 10-11.08.2015 1. Dr. A. K. Bhargava, Professor

of Pathology

2. Dr. RakeshLal, Associate
Professor of Radiology

3. Dr. Ramesh M. Vanjani,
Professor of Pathology

4. Dr. N. K. Malpani, Professor
of General Surgery

5. Dr. ShailjaRatanShukla,
Professor of DVL

6. Dr. PawanShorey, Professor
of Ophthalmology

Remove for 5 (Five) from undertaking
any post of Administrative
nature/teaching post of similar nature in
any university and/or medical college

22 10-11.08.2015 Dr. H Rangappa Remove for 5 (Five) Years
23 27-28.08.2015 Dr. Ravi Prakash Agarwal Remove for 3 (Three) Years
24 27-28.08.2015 Dr. Nandeesh Remove for 3 (Three) Years
25 27-28.08.2015 Dr. T.K. Aneetha Remove for 3 (Three) Years
26 27-28.08.2015 Dr. Mohammed Shahid Remove for 3 (Three) Years
27 29-30.09.2015 Dr. Ashok Kumar Ghosh Remove for 1 (One) Year
28 29-30.09.2015 Dr. Sujit Sarkar Remove for 1 (One) Year
29 15-16.10.2015 Dr. N. S. Kothari

1. Dr. A. K. Bhargava, Professor
of Pathology

2. Dr. RakeshLal, Associate
Professor of Radiology

3. Dr. Ramesh M. Vanjani,
Professor of Pathology

4. Dr. N. K. Malpani, Professor
of General Surgery

5. Dr. ShailjaRatanShukla,
Professor of DVL

6. Dr. PawanShorey, Professor
of Ophthalmology

Permanently debar from undertaking
any post of Principal/Dean or any

Administrative post of similar nature

Remove for 5 (Year) Yeas any post of
Administrative nature/teaching post of

similar nature

30 4-5.11.2015 Dr. Ashalata  Shankararao  Jagtap In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,



Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002
31 4-5.11.2015 Dr. Kailash ChandraManchanda In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian

Medical Council (Professional conduct,
Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002

32 4-5.11.2015 Dr. Shri Ram Bharadwaj In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,
Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002

33 4-5.11.2015 Dr. Kanwardeep Randhawa Remove for 180 days
34 02-03.12.2015 The Dean Dr. Ashok Kumar

Dhanvijay
Debar for 1 (One) year from

undertaking any post of Principal/Dean
or any Administrative post

35 22-23.12.2015 Dr. Aswani Patchala Remove for 6 (Six) months
36 22-23.12.2015 Dr.Sadanand Govindrao Kulkarni In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian

Medical Council (Professional conduct,
Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations,

2002.

Remove for 5 (Year) Years any post of
Administrative nature/teaching post of

similar nature.
(Decision sent on dated 24.05.2017)

37 22-23.12.2015 Dr. Sabha Shankar Tiwari In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,

Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations,
2002.

38 22-23.12.2015 Dr. Rupendra Singh In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,

Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations,
2002.

39 22-23.12.2015 Dr. Amit Panwar In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,

Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations,
2002.

40 22-23.12.2015 Dean/Principal of Chintpurni Medical
College & Hospital, Pathankot,

Punjab

In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,

Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations,
2002.

41 22-23.12.2015 Dr. Manish Kumar In terms of clause 8.5. of Indian
Medical Council (Professional conduct,
Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002

42 22-23.12.2015 Dr. Paresh Ruparel
Dr. U.B. Shah

Remove for 5 (Year) Yeas any post of
Administrative nature/teaching post



2016

1. 05-06.01.2016 Dr. V. S. Solanki
Dr. Madhu Chadha

More Careful

2. 19-20.01.2016 Dr. Y. P. Bhattacharya
Dr. S. K. Sinha

In terms of clause 8.5. of
Indian Medical Council
(Professional conduct,
Etiquette and Ethics)

Regulations, 2002
3. 19-20.01.2016 Dr. K. Koteshwer Rao

Prof. J. Sasi Kumar and Dr.Gurunadha
Rao

Dr. Anil Grover

Debarred permanently
warning

Five Years

4. 19-20.01.2016 Dr. R.P. Singh Remove for 6 (six) Months
5. 17-18.02.2016 Dr. Arvind Kumar Remove for 1 (One) Year
6. 17-18.02.2016 Dr. Ashok Kumar Ghosh

Dr. Sujit Sarkar

Remove for 1 (One) Year

Remove for 6 (six) Months

7. 17-18.02.2016 Dean Dr. Anil Agarwal Remove for 1 (One) Year

8. 17-18.02.2016 Dr. Shirish B. Patil Remove for 1 (One) Year

9. 17-18.02.2016 Dr. Mihir Choudhary
Dr. Swapnil Thorat

warning
“

10. 17-18.03.2016 Dr. Alok Madan
Dr. Mahesh Gupta

Warning
“

11. 17-18.03.2016 Dean/Principal Remove for 1 (One) Year

12. 18.04.2016 Dr. Talisetti Bharti warning

13. 18.04.2016 Dr. Vijay Kumar Sharda Remove for 6 (SIx) Months

14. 18.04.2016 Dr. E. Sudhakar Reddy warning

15. 18.04.2016 Dr. Arunachalam Kumar Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
16. 18.04.2016 Dr. H. P. Shanta Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
17. 18.04.2016 Dr. Bolar Ram Prasad Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
19. 18.04.2016 Dr. Mohammad Shuaib Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
20. 18.04.2016 Dr. Smita Singh Banerjee Remove for 3 (Three) Months
21. 18.04.2016 Dr. Shilpa S. Naik Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
22. 18.04.2016 Dr. Harshida Sukhalagir Gosai Remove for 3 (Three) Months
23. 18.04.2016 Dr. Muddu Surendra Nehru Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
24. 18.04.2016 Dr. Nemade Pankaj Ramesh Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
25. 18.04.20146 Dr. Narendrula Sunitha Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
26. 18.04.2016 Dr. Rajnish Chandran Remove for 3 (Three) Months
27. 18.06.2016 Dr. Bhagat Haridas Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
28. 18.06.2016 Dr. Pradhya P. Kulkarni Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
29. 18.06.2016 Dr. Sagar Sunka Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
30. 18.06.2016 Dr. B. Venugopal Rao Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
31. 18.06.2016 Dr. Ved Prakash Gupta Remove for 6 (SIx) Months



32. 18.06.2016 Dr. Vijay Kumar Chaudhary Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
33. 18.06.2016 Dr. Basavaraj M. Tinginkai Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
34. 18.06.2016 Dr. Hemant Kumar Remove for 3 (Three) Months
35. 18.06.2016 Dr. Muthu Kumar R. Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
36. 18.06.2016 Dr. Abhay Kumar Remove for 3 (Three) Months
37. 18.06.2016 Dr. Ishan Hemant Kumar Shah Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
38. 18.06.2016 Dr. Ruchi Garg Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
39. 18.06.2016 Dr. Sonawane Yashdeep Liladhar Remove for 3 (Three) Months
40. 18.06.2016 Dr. M. Chitra Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
41. 18.06.2016 Dr. Amit Srivastava Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
42. 18.06.2016 Dr. P. Madanika Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
43. 18.06.2016 Dr. Sachin S Shabadi Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
45. 18.06.2016 Dr. Vishal K. Kadeli Remove for 6 (SIx) Months
46. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. S. Swarupa Rani Remove for 1 (One) Year
47. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. N.S. Sharma of the then Dean of

Chintpurni Medical College & Hospital,
Bungal, Pathankot, Punjab.

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

48. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Ardaman Singh Remove for 1 (One) Year
49. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. N.S. Sharma of the then Dean of

Chintpurni Medical College & Hospital,
Bungal, Pathankot, Punjab.

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

50. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Ravdeep Singh Remove for 1 (One) Year
51. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Mrinalini,  Dean of Melmaruvathur

Adhiparasakthi Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research, Melmaruvathur,

Tamilnadu

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

52. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Dipti Basu the then Dean of Hi-Tech
Medical College, Rourkela

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

53. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Om Prakash Pandey Remove for 1 (One) Year
54. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Tushar R. Patil Remove for 1 (One) Year
55. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Mrinalini,  Dean of Melmaruvathur

Adhiparasakthi Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research, Melmaruvathur,

Tamilnadu

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

56. 03-04.05.2016 Dr. M. Rama Rao Remove for 1 (One) Year
57 03-04.05.2016 Dr. Rama Kant Remove for 3 (Three) Years

58. 24-25.05.2016 Dr. Amit Jagtap Warning
59. 24-25.05.2016 Dr. Nirmala Jaiswal

Dr. Pritha Datta
In terms of clause 8.5. of
Indian Medical Council
(Professional conduct,
Etiquette and Ethics)

Regulations, 2002
60. 23-24.06.2016 Dr. Muktanjali Arya,

Dr. A. S. Sekhon
Dr. V. Mohan
Dr. P.K. Arya

Remove for 3 (Three) Years
“
“

61. 23-24.06.2016 Dr. N. K. Das,
Dr. SP Choudhary,
Dr. R. K. Mishra,
Dr. J.K.  Prasad

Dr. P. K. Moonka

Remove for 1 (One) Month
“
“
“



62. 30.06.2016 Dr. Neetu Rastogi Remove for 1 (One) Month
63. 4-5.08.2016 Dr. Keerti Mundey Remove for 6 (Six) Month
64. 19-20.08.2016 Dr. Surendra Bhandari the then Dean,

Maheshwara Medical College, Medak
District

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

65. 19-20.08.2016 Dr. Kailash Chandra Manchanda, Dean
of Chintpurni Medical College &

Hospital, Pathankot, Punjab

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

66. 7-8.09.2016 Dr. Manoj Kumar Rai Remove for 1 (One) Year
67. 5/6.10.2016 Dr. H. S. Somasekhar

Dr.B. Vijay Kumar

Warning

Warning & Remove for 3
(Three) Years

68. 5/6.10.2016 Dr. S. B. Ongale Warning
69. 5/6.10.2016 Dr. Sharad Gupta

The Dean Dr. Mahendra Raj Waghray

Debarred for 5 (Five) Years

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

70. 5/6.10.2016 The Principal Dr. S. Balakrishanan Debarred for 1(One) Year
71. 5/6.10.2016 The Principal Dr.Jayapakash Debarred for 1(One) Year
72. 5/6.10.2016 The Dean Dr. H. Rangappa Debarred for 1(One) Year
73. 09.11.2016 Dr. Gunjan Singh Remove for 6 (Six) Months



2017

S. No. Ethics
Committee

Meeting dated

Doctor’s Name Period of punishment awarded

1. 14.12.2016 Dr. Manish Kumar Singh Remove for 1 (One) Year
2. 29/30.11.2016 The Principal Dr. (Lt.Col.) K. S. N. Rao

&

Dr. Gudurusree Latha
Dr. C. Madhav Rao

Dr. Pradeep Vundavalli
Dr. Pandula Revathi
Dr. D.K. Chedrolu

Dr. Y. Nagatalupula Rao

Remove for 1 (One) Year

Remove for 3 (Three) Years
“
“
“
“
“

3. 29/30.11.2016 Dr. Pratibha D. Athavia Remove for 1 (One) Year
4. 29/30.11.2016 Dr. Parul Verma Remove for 6 (Six) Months
5. 29/30.11.2016 Dr. Shiuli Remove for 6 (Six) Months
6. 29/30.11.2016 Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Remove for 6 (Six) Months
7. 30.12.2016 Dr. Kaushik Samajdar Remove for 3 (Three) Months
8. 09.01.2017 Dr. Bhawani Shankar Remove for 3 (Three) Years
9. 09.01.2017 The then Dean, Dr. Deepti Basu

The then Dean, Dr. Ch. Lakshmi Kumar

&

Dr. Amit Panwar

Remove for 3 (Three) Years
“

Remove for 1 (One) Year
10. 24/25.01.2017 The then Dean Dr. U. B. Shah Remove for 3 (Three) Years
11. 24/25.01.2017 Dr. Umesh Gupta Remove for 3 (Three) Years
12. 24/25.01.2017 Dr. Deepak Kumar

Dr. Prabhat Sinha
Warning

“

13. 24/25.01.2017 The Ex-Principal Dr. Chandrakant
Shirohi

Remove for 1 (One) Year

14. 24/25.01.2017 Dr. Shailendra Singh Remove for 1 (One) Year
15. 06.04.2017 Dr.(Prof.) Kedar Bandhopadhyay Remove for 3(Three) Months
16. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Aashish N. Tripathi Remove for 3(Three) Months
17. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Gour Chandra Naskar &  Dr. Chandi

Charan Roy
&

Dr. Ashok Kumar Biswas &  Dr. R.
Basu

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

Warning

18. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Jose Chellan Remove 2 (Two) Years
19. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Rajeev Kumar Aggarwal,

Dr. Chandra Prakash Singh,
Dr. P.K. Vashist

&
The then Dean Dr. M. D. Tripathi

Remove for 3 (Three) Years
Remove for 3 (Three) Years
Remove for 3 (Three) Years

Remove for 3 (Three) Years
20. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Nikhil Raheja Remove for 1 (One) Year



21. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Purnendu Roy Remove for 1 (One) Year
22. 27/28.04.2017 The then Dean Dr. Rajiv Kumar Gupta Remove for 3 (Three) Years
23. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Anil Bharani, Dr. Ujwal Sardesai,

Dr.V. S. Pal, Dr. Abhay Paliwal, Dr.
Pali Rastogi, Dr. Hemant Jain, Dr.

Ashish Patel,
Dr. Raghulam Razdan

Remove for 3(Three) Months
“
“
“
“

24. 27/28.04.2017 Dr. Murarilal Nagarmal Saraf Remove for 5 (Five) Years
25. 18/19.05.2017 Dr. Yatish Sharma

Dr. Pawan Khurana
Warning

“
26. 06/07.06.2017 the then Dean, SMBT Institute of

Medical Sciences & Research Centre
&

Dr. Pankajrao Himmatrao Patil,
Dr. Nukte Muktanand Ratilal,

Dr. Sawant Rujuta Rajesh,
Dr. Mahajan Pratikshit Madhav,

Dr. Amit Ramnath Kakad ,
Dr. Sakharam Tulshiram Ghankute, Dr.

Nikam Maheshkumar Prabhakarand
Dr.Khadose Gopal Jagannath
Dr.Tharat Sukhdeo Lingaji
Dr.Jayant R Maheshwari

Remove for 3 (Three) Years

Remove for 1 (One) Year

27. 06/07.06.2017 The then Dean, Dr. R. Gopinathan Remove for 3 (Three) Years
28. 30th June &

1st July 2017
Dr. Parveen Choudhary Remove for 1 (One) Year

29. 30th June &
1st July 2017

Dr. Seema Shivhare Remove for 1 (One) Month

30. 0 0 0

31 22nd

September,
2017

Dr. G.P.I Singh Remove for 3 (Three) Years

32. 22nd

September,
2017

Dr. Darshan M.S Remove for 1 (One) Year

33. 16th October,
2017

Dr. Rajammal Bhagirathy Ammal Remove for 1 (One) Year

34. 22nd

September,
2017

Dr. Dinesh Chandra Gupta Remove for 1 (One) Year

35. 30th October,
2017

Dr. Meena Taneja Remove for 5 (Five) Years

36. 21st September,
2017

Dr. Surender Bhandari Remove for 3 (Three) Years


